

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLIV Aizawl, Thursday 22.1.2015 Magha 2, S.E. 1936, Issue No. 22

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No. A. 32019/1/2011-HMP, the 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2014 . In compliance with the Judgement & Order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in W.P (C) No. 310 of 1996 dt.22.9.2006 (*Prakash Singh & Ors Vs Union of India Ors*), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order establishment of Police Establishment Board under the Chairmanship of the Director General of Police with the following Police Officers as members until Amendment of the Mizoram Police Act 2011 is effected.

- 1. Additional Director General of Police.
- 2. Inspector General of Police.
- 3. Deputy Inspector General of Police (HQ)
- 4. Assistant Inspector General of Police-I

### Terms of reference:-

- 1. The Police Establishment Board so constituted shall consider all transfers, postings, promotions and other service related matters of officers of and below the rank of Deputy Superintendent of Police.
- 2. The Establishment Board shall be a departmental body and the State Government may interfere with decision of the Board in exceptional cases only after recording its reasons for doing so.
- 3. The Board shall also be authorized to make appropriate recommendations to the State Government regarding the posting and transfer of Officers of and above the rank of Superintendent of Police, and the Government is expected to give due weight to these recommendations and shall normally accept it.
- 4. It shall also function as a forum of appeal for disposing of representations from Officers of the rank of Superintendent of Police and above regarding their promotion, transfer, disciplinary proceedings or their being subjected to illegal or irregular orders and generally reviewing the functioning of the Police in the State.

This supersedes Notification No. 47012/1/2013-HMP dt.2.9.2013 and even No. dt.24.10.2013.

#### Lalbiakzama,

Additional Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Home Department.